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LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

Corrected and Supplemental Response to Kentucky Broadband and Cable 

Association’s Supplemental Request for Information  

Dated July 31, 2025 

Case No. 2025-00114 

Question No. 2-2 

 

Responding Witness:  Michael E. Hornung / Timothy S. Lyons 

Q-2-2. Please reference A-2 and the referenced excel PSC1-54 (“2025 PSC DR1 KU 

LGE Attach to Q54 – Exhibit MEH-1 – PSA Rate Support”). The data supporting 

KU and LG&E’s rate calculations is in tabs labeled (in part) “OH.” Please state 

the meaning of “OH,” and confirm that KU and LG&E are relying solely on data, 

costs, and pole counts for poles in Kentucky in calculating their Pole Attachment 

Charges. 

A-2-2. Original Response: 

“OH”  means “overhead” (as distinguished from “UG” which is “underground”) 

attachments. The analysis inadvertently includes Virginia pole costs and number 

of poles.  Removing the Virginia data changes the average installed cost per pole 

and charges per pole as shown in the table below. See attachment being provided 

in a separate file.  

 

October 29, 2025 Corrected and Supplemental Response: 

The Company reviewed the previously provided response and attachment to this 

response while preparing for hearing in this proceeding.  In so doing, the 
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Company discovered several input values in the attachment were not the correct 

forecast test year values.  Correcting those errors results in the following: 

The corrections also result in a revised Underground Conduit Attachment Rate of 

$0.98 per year for each linear foot of duct, lower than the filed $1.22.  A corrected 

attachment in Excel format accompanies this response. 

For completeness of the record, the Company is also supplementing this response 

with an attachment that that includes the corrections addressed above and uses 

the return on equity and cost of long-term debt set out in the Stipulation filed in 

this case on October 20, 2025.  Applying those corrections and stipulated capital 

costs results in the following: 

The corrections and applying the stipulated capital costs also result in a revised 

Underground Conduit Attachment Rate of $0.94 per year for each linear foot of 

duct.  A supplemental attachment in Excel format accompanies this response. 

Description 35' 40' 45' Total

Filed

Average Installed Cost 50.07$    100.62$    212.87$    114.31$     

Pole Attachment Rate 3.80$     7.64$     16.16$    8.68$    

Two-User Pole Rate 10.13$    

Three-User Pole Rate 10.46$    

Weighted Pole Rate 10.29$    

Corrected Version Filed October 29, 2025

Average Installed Cost 54.10$    107.28$    227.45$    122.18$     

Pole Attachment Rate 4.11$     8.15$     17.27$    9.28$    

Two-User Pole Rate 10.87$    

Three-User Pole Rate 11.13$    

Weighted Pole Rate 11.00$    

Description 35' 40' 45' Total

Filed

Average Installed Cost 50.07$    100.62$    212.87$    114.31$     

Pole Attachment Rate 3.80$     7.64$     16.16$    8.68$    

Two-User Pole Rate 10.13$    

Three-User Pole Rate 10.46$    

Weighted Pole Rate 10.29$    

Supplemental Version Filed October 29, 2025

Average Installed Cost 52.24$    103.57$    219.60$    117.96$     

Pole Attachment Rate 3.97$     7.86$     16.67$    8.96$    

Two-User Pole Rate 10.49$    

Three-User Pole Rate 10.75$    

Weighted Pole Rate 10.62$    


	October 29, 2025 Corrected and Supplemental Response of LGE to the Kentucky Broadband and Cable Association's Supplemental Request for Information
	Question No. 2-2

